## RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN THE MATTER OF RESCINDING	)		
RESOLUTIONS 03-067, 08-150, 13-123, & 15-295	)		
IN THE ORCUTT & TANGLEWOOD AREAS	)	RESOLUTION NO.	
OF THE THIRD & FOURTH	)		
SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICTS	)		

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors on March 11, 2003 adopted Resolution No. 03-067, on May 14, 2013 adopted Resolution No.13-123, and on November 17, 2015 adopted Resolution No.15-295, which established parking restrictions from 7:00 am to 3:00 pm school days on Dahlia Place in the Orcutt area and on April 22, 2008 adopted Resolution No. 08-150, which established parking restrictions from 7:00 am to 3:30 pm school days on Sandalwood Drive in the Tanglewood area; and

WHEREAS, conditions have changed since these Resolutions were adopted and it is now in the best interest of the public to revise these parking restrictions;

**NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED AND ORDERED,** Resolution No. 03-067, 13-123, and 15-295 which established parking restrictions from 7:00 am to 3:00 pm school days on Dahlia Place in the Orcutt area and Resolution No. 08-150 which established parking restrictions from 7:00 am to 3:30 pm school days on Sandalwood Drive in the Tanglewood area at the following locations are rescinded:

- On the south side of Sandalwood Drive from a point 235 feet west of the centerline of Pinewood Road to a point 275 feet west of the centerline of Pinewood Road.
- On the south side of Sandalwood Drive from a point 300 feet east of the centerline of Olivewood Road to a point 520 feet east of the centerline of Olivewood Road.
- On the north side of Dahlia Place from a point 21 feet east of the centerline of Loch Lomond Drive to a point 81 feet west of the centerline of Loch Lomond Drive.
- On the north side of Dahlia Place from a point 81 feet west of the centerline of Loch Lomond Drive to a point 119 feet west of the centerline of Loch Lomond Drive.
- On the north side of Dahlia Place from a point 119 feet west of the centerline of Loch Lomond Drive to a point 167 feet west of the centerline of Loch Lomond Drive.

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that the Santa Barbara County Director of Public Works or designee is hereby authorized and directed to remove appropriate markings and/or signs at said locations as time and resources permit.

Rescinding Parking Restrictions in the Third and Fourth Supervisorial Districts Page 2 of 2  $\,$ 

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPT State of California, on this		
AYES:		
NAYS:		
ABSENT:		
ABSTAIN:		
ATTEST: MONA MIYASATO COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER CLERK OF THE BOARD	COUNTY	OF SANTA BARBARA
By:	Das	Williams, Chair
APPROVED AS TO FORM: MICHAEL C GHIZZONI COUNTY COUNSEL	Bour	a of Supervisors
By:	_	